



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LONG DENG AND MARK FANG,)	
)	
Defendants/Counterclaim)	No. 152,2022
and Third-Party Claim)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	On Appeal from the Court of
Appellants,)	Chancery of the State of
)	Delaware
v.)	
)	C.A. No. 2021-0026-JRS
DENGRONG ZHOU,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Counterclaim)	
Defendant Below, Appellee.)	

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

CARTER LEDYARD & MILBURN LLP

Stephen M. Plotnick
Alexander G. Malyshev
Matthew D. Dunn
2 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 723-3200

BAYARD, P.A.

Peter B. Ladig (#3513)
Sarah T. Andrade (#6157)
BAYARD, P.A.
600 North King Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-5000

Dated: July 18, 2022

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant Below, Appellee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Procedural History.....	6
B. Zhou's Alleged Misstatements and Omissions	8
C. Ou As Zhou's Alleged Agent or Nominee.....	9
D. Xue's Alleged Breach of Fiduciary Duty.....	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. DEFENDANTS FAILED TO PROVE FRAUD, INCLUDING THE ELEMENT OF JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE, BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE.....	12
A. Question Presented.....	12
B. Scope of Review.....	12
C. Merits of Argument	13
1. Defendants' Justifiable Reliance Argument Is Futile	13
2. The Chancery Court Did Not Fail to Consider Defendants' Arguments and Evidence Regarding an Alleged Continuing Pyramid Scheme Involving iFresh, Which Was Not Proven and Is Irrelevant.....	15
3. The Chancery Court Did Not Misapply New York Law In Finding the Peculiar Knowledge Exception Inapplicable In this Case.....	18

4.	The Chancery Court Did Not Err in Considering the Integration Clause, Which Was Not Determinative of the Justifiable Reliance Holding	25
a.	The Integration Clause Could Bar Defendants' Claim.....	26
b.	The Chancery Court Did Not Rely Solely On The Integration Clause.....	28
II.	THERE IS NO BASIS TO REVERSE THE TRIAL COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT DEFENDANTS FAILED TO PROVE A "CONTRACTUAL WARRANTY" WAS BREACHED WITH RESPECT TO OU'S INVESTMENT SUFFICIENT TO INVALIDATE HIS VOTE.....	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope of Review.....	30
C.	Merits of Argument.....	31
1.	The Argument Is Not Outcome Determinative	31
2.	The Argument Was Waived.....	31
3.	The Trial Court Considered, And Rejected, Defendants' Claim That Ou Did Not Invest For His Own Account	33
III.	THE CHANCERY COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT DEFENDANTS WAIVED ANY BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY ARGUMENT.....	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of Argument	35
1.	Defendants Waived The Aiding And Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty Argument	35
2.	Defendants Failed to Prove Any Alleged Breach of a Fiduciary Duty	40

CONCLUSION.....	42
-----------------	----

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,</i> 25 N.Y.3d 1043 (N.Y. 2015)	27
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.,</i> 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021)	7, 35, 37, 38
<i>Banther v. State,</i> 823 A.2d 467 (Del. 2003)	13, 30, 31
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master) v. Stanley,</i> 115 A.D.3d 128 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2014)	22, 23
<i>Basis Yield Alpha Fund Master v. Stanley,</i> 136 A.D.3d 136 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2015)	22, 23
<i>Brennan v. Abrams,</i> 215 A.3d 1283 (Del. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cede & Co., v. Technicolor, Inc.,</i> 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	12
<i>In re Cellular Tel. P’ship Litig.,</i> 2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 224 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2021)	37, 38
<i>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v Am. Móvil, S.A.B. de C.V.,</i> 17 N.Y.3d 269 (N.Y. 2011)	18, 20, 21
<i>Chappo & Co., Inc. v. Ion Geophysical Corp.,</i> 83 A.D.3d 499 (1st Dep’t 2011)	26
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 131 A.3d 806 (Del. 2016)	31
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of Chi., Ill.,</i> 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013)	12, 30, 35

<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	13
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt. LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	26, 27
<i>FIH, LLC v. Found Cap. Partners LLC</i> , 920 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Genelux Corp. v. Roeder</i> , 126 A.3d 644 (Del. Ch. 2015)	39
<i>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG</i> , 95 A.D.3d 185 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jana L. v. W. 129th St. Realty Corp.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 274 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2005)	17
<i>LBBW Luxemburg S.A. v. Wells Fargo Sec. LLC</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Citigroup Global Mkts Inc.</i> , 987 N.Y.S.2d 299 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2014)	22
<i>Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P. v. Bäcker</i> , 2020 Del. Ch. LEXIS 108 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2020)	37
<i>PetEdge, Inc. v. Garg</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	26
<i>Psenicska v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 409 F. App’x 368 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>RAA Mgmt., LLC v. Savage Sports Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 45 A.3d 107 (Del. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Rekor Sys. Inc. v. Loughlin</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45284 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2022)	23, 24
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	31, 32

Snow Phipps Group, LLC v. KCAKE Acq., Inc.,
2021 Del. Ch. LEXIS 84 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2021)32, 36, 37

Solutia Inc. v. FMC Corp.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)28

TIAA Global Invs., LLC v. One Astoria Square LLC,
127 A.D.3d 75 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2015)2, 21, 24

Trusa v. Nepo,
2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 57 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 2017)17

Statutes and Court Rules

8 Del. C. § 2256, 11, 14, 37

8 Del. C. § 22831

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 831
